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The regular meeting of the East Hempfield Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, June 
16, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. in the Township Municipal Building. Members present were Kenneth L. Beard, 
Elam M. Herr, Andrew H. Loose, Brett  D.  Jackson, and Mark E. Hansen.  Also present were Attorney 
William Crosswell, Planning Director Andrew Stern, Zoning Officer Jon Beck, and a court reporter.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Elam Herr, who led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mr. Herr welcomed Jon Beck as the Township’s new Zoning Officer.

Mr. Beard made a motion to approve the Board minutes of May 12, 2014, as submitted.  Mr. Loose 
seconded the motion which carried 4-0-1 with Mr. Jackson abstaining due to absence.

Old Business:
Case   #2310   Mr. Hansen made a motion to ratify and confirm the grant of the  A pplication of B & B Sales 
and Service, Inc., and to adopt as the  d ecision of the Zoning Hearing Board the 31 Findings of Fact, th e  
18 Conclusions of Law, and the 10 Conditions contained in the written  d ecision presented at this meeting 
consisting of 10 pages and Exhibit A.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion which passed 4-0-1 with Mr. 
Jackson abstaining due to absence.

New Business:
Case   #2311  Request of Reverend Peter Hahn/St. Leo the Great School for variances to maximum lot 
coverage, parking lot curbs, number of parking spaces, and time period for construction and permits for 
the property a t  2427 Marietta Pike, Lancaster, PA which is located in the Suburban Residential  Zone (R- 
1).

Present were Sidney  Kime of ELA Group and Frank Kuchinski and Rev. Peter Hahn from St. Leo the 
Great Church.   Also present was Atty. Terrence  Kerwin , counsel for the Applicant .     Attorney Mark 
Stanley appeared for Lime Spring Properties, LP, the owner of land being developed across Marietta Pike 
from the Applicant.

Mr. Kime presented the proposed plan  for the 17+ acre tract of land that currently houses both the St. Leo 
the Great Elementary School and the church.   He stated that the  A pplicant is proposing internal 
improvements as well as two (2) building additions :  a multi-purpose room along with support facilities 
and additional classrooms.  The proposed expansions will not increase the need for additional parking, but 
since existing parking will need to be removed, replacement parking will be added to the rear of the 
school building.  There will be a net increase of nine additional parking spaces.

The Applicant is requesting four (4) variances as follows:

1. Section 270-15F – to allow an  increase in lot coverage to 40%,  a variance of 10% over the 
allowed 30%.

2. Section 270-40E – to allow parking to the north of the school to be installed without curbs or 
other protective devices primarily due to the fact that the area is very flat and runoff currently 
sheet flows to a wide shallow swale that parallels the Sun Pipeline right-of-way. The installation 
of curbs would  concentrate the runoff from the parking lot which would then require piping in an 
area that does not allow for sufficient depth and drop in grade for proper discharge.

3. Section 270-40R – to allow parking to be reduced to 344 spaces ,  a variance of 128 spaces  less 
than the required 472 spaces.
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4. Section 270- 130M( 1) – to extend the time to obtain the necessary permits and begin construction 
to 12 months and to extend the time to complete construction to 36 months.

There was discussion on the weekend operations of the church and the school and the parking issues that 
could arise.  Reverend Hahn stated that no school functions take place on Sundays and rarely on 
Saturdays; but a school function could take place on a Saturday evening after a Saturday mass is over.  Mr. 
Beard suggested that a condition be placed on approval that no school fu nctions may be held on Saturday 
nights while a mass is being held.

Mr. Kime requested that the Application be amended as follows:
1. The variance to Section 270-130M(1) to be changed to a special exception request.
2. Permits to be secured within 12 months of the date of approval and construction  to  be completed 

by October 1, 2017.

Mr. Loose made a motion to amend the  A pplication as requested.  Mr. Hansen seconded the motion 
which carried 5-0.

Mr. Herr stated that within the next week Mr. Kime  sha ll submit a marked drawing to Mr. Crosswell and 
Mr. Beck highlighting where the curbing would be required without a variance approval.

Mr. Herr took administrative notice of Case #719.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2311, Application of Reverend Peter Hahn/St. Leo the Great School 
located at 2427 Marietta Avenue, Lanca ster, PA, to grant a variance from  Section 270-15F  of the Zoning 
Ordinance   to authorize  lot coverage of 37%, a variance of 7% over the allowed 30% , subject to  t he  total 
lot coverage  b e ing  increased , if necessary, up to  an additional 3%  not exceed ing a maximum  lot coverage  
of 40%  due to proposed future road improvements along Marietta Pike,  for  a  total  maximum  varia nce of 
10% over the allowed 30%;  a variance from Section 270-40E to eliminate curbing as required by the 
ordinance for parking areas   at the locations  to be shown on the drawing to be submitted by Mr. Kime;  a 
variance from Section 270-40R to reduce parking from 472 required spaces to 344 space s,  a variance of 
12 8  spaces ;  and a special exception under Section 270-130M ( 1 )  to allow   an additional 6 months  from the 
date of the Zoning Hearing Board ’s  written  approval  to obtain permits ,  for a total of 12 months, and to 
allow additional time from the  required  one year  construction  completion date  until  October 1, 2017 ,   to 
complete construction  (which shall not include  any additional  time needed for the road improvements  
along Marietta Pike ) , subject to (1)  the Applicant documenting  the total lot coverage at the completion of 
construction and no additional lot coverage will be permitted, (2)  A pplicant obtain ing  right-of-way 
agreements  or consents  from Sun Pipeline Co. an d LASA, (3) A pplicant obtain ing  Conditional Use 
approval , (4)  Applicant obtaining  Land Development approval if needed, ( 5 )  the Board’s standard 
conditions, and (6)  the requirement  that school functions and church functions held on Saturdays and 
Sundays shall not occur at the same time and there will be at least an hour between functions.  Mr. Beard 
seconded the motion which carried 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 9:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth L. Beard
Secretary


